
 

 

 
Tuesday, 20 August 2019 
 
To:   Members of the Sheffield City Region Business Growth Board and Appropriate 

Officers 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the Sheffield City Regional Business Growth 
Board to be held at 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ, on: Wednesday, 28 
August 2019 at 10.00 am for the purpose of transacting the business set out in the 
agenda. 
 

 
Dr Dave Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
Member Distribution 
 

Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 

Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board 
Member 

Lucy Nickson Private Sector LEP Board 
Member 

Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 

Councillor Bill Mordue Doncaster MBC 

Councillor Mazher Iqbal Sheffield City Council 

Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 

Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 

 



 

 

 
SCR - Business Growth Board 
 

 
 

Wednesday, 28 August 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
Venue: 11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 

 

Agenda 
 

Agenda 
Ref No 

Subject Lead Page 
 

1.   Welcome and Apologies  Chair  

2.   Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda 
 
Declarations of Interest by individual Members in 
relation to any item of business on the agenda. 
 

  

3.   Urgent items / Announcements    

4.   Public Questions of Key Decisions    

5.   Matters Arising  Dr R 
Adams 

5 - 6 

6.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting   7 - 16 

7.   Business Growth Overview  J Guest 17 - 44 

8.   Brexit  P Johnson 45 - 48 

9.   Performance Dashboard  Ms M Dei-
Rossi 

49 - 60 

10.   LGF Approvals  Ms M Dei-
Rossi 

61 - 76 

11.   Forward Plan  Dr R 
Adams 

77 - 78 

12.   Any Other Business    

Date of next meeting: Wednesday, 23 October 2019 at 10.00 am 
At:11 Broad Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ  



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

 

 
Item 
no. 

 

5. Governance 
Members requested that the business to be considered at future Board meetings reflect the 
Board’s Terms of Reference and include standing agenda items.  ACTION: R Adams 
 
The Forward Plan has identified key areas of ToR, Governance Team are developing a 
ToR template to ensure all Boards deliver all aspects of the ToR.  
 
Officers to produce a high-level programme tracker, which would be circulated to Board 
Members by email for consideration and agreement at the next meeting. ACTION: R Adams  
On the agenda for discussion 
 

7. Business Investment Fund (Background and Current Position) 
 
Following discussion, the Board agreed that they would be prepared to consider BIF projects 
by exception and requested that information be sent to Board Members regarding how 
exceptions would be considered by the Board. ACTION: R Adams 
 
The Monitoring Officer has produced a report clarifying the grounds constituting 
URGENCY, this will be presented to a future MCA and shared with Thematic Board 
Members.  
 

10. AOB – LGF Approval Scheme 0098 
 
It was agreed that a paper (including an options analysis) be circulated by email to all Board 
Members for their consideration regarding a potential inward investment project which was 
seeking £1.2m of BIF grant, towards a £12.4m project in Sheffield. ACTION: M Dei Rossi  
Inform members of the BIF schemes which were likely to come forward at a future date.  
ACTION: M Dei Rossi 
 
Paper was circulated and is on the agenda for discussion 

 

 

Purpose  

This paper provides an update on matters arising from the previous meeting.  

BUSINESS GROWTH BOARD 

29th August 2019 

MATTERS ARISING 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SCR - BUSINESS GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Neil MacDonald (Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Lucy Nickson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Councillor Bill Mordue Doncaster MBC 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
Helen Lazarus Assistant Director - Business Growth SCR Executive Team 
 
Apologies: 
 
Councillor Mazher Iqbal Sheffield City Council 
 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above.   

 
2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 

business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 R Adams reported that there would be a further item of business for informal 
consideration at today’s meeting relating to an inward investment scheme.   
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None.   
 

5 Governance Arrangements, Terms of Reference and Forward Plan 
 

 A report was received to summarise the approved governance arrangements 
for the Business Growth Board, approved by the Mayoral Combined Authority 
and the Local Enterprise Partnership.   

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 
Members’ attention was drawn to the 8 week meeting cycle (compared to the 6 
weekly cycle of the previous iteration of the Board).   
 
In relation to quoracy, it was noted the current requirement for 7 Members to be 
present was currently under evaluation, noting that this was originally based on 
the added attendance of non-Constituent district council representatives and 
that these seats were currently not being filled.   
 
It was noted that Board Members could nominate a deputy to attend meetings 
of the Board in their absence. The deputy for an elected member has to be 
another elected member and not an officer. All deputies needed to be named 
and complete a Register of Interests Form.   
 
Members considered the option to develop a broader advisory members’ 
network through the engagement of businesses or business membership 
organisations, Universities, or colleges.   
 
Following discussion, the Board agreed that at this early stage of the Board’s 
establishment, advisory members (businesses and Universities) be invited to 
attend the Business Growth Board Workshop proposed to be held during 
September 2019.   
 
The report also outlined a suggested forward plan / work programme and 
proposed schedule of dates for future meetings and workshop for the Board’s 
information.   
 
Members stated that the business to be considered at future Board meetings 
needed to reflect the Board’s Terms of Reference and include standing agenda 
items.          ACTION: R 
Adams 
 
It was noted that officers would carry out work to produce a detailed high level 
programme tracker, which would be circulated to Board Members by email for 
consideration and agreement at the next meeting.   ACTION: R Adams  
 
RESOLVED – That Board Members:- 
 

 Noted the approved governance arrangements. 
 

 Noted the proposed future scheduling of Business Growth Board 
meetings. 

 

 Noted the potential to engage a wider membership on an advisory basis.  
 

 Considered the draft forward plan and the option for the suggested 
workshop. 

 
6 SCR Current Business Support Arrangements 

 
 A report was presented to provide the Board with details on the current 

business support and business investment activity being undertaken at the city 

Page 8



 

region level, directly by local partners and outlined the key contextual and 
national frameworks that the Board need to be cognisant of as it sets the 
agenda for the coming years.   
 
Consideration was given regarding the continuing role of the Growth Hub 
Operational Board following the implementation of the new governance 
arrangements.  It was agreed that the Growth Hub Operational Board, chaired 
by a LEP Board Member should continue to meet to conduct detailed 
monitoring of Growth Hub business activities and performance of the Growth 
Hub.  It was suggested that the Chair of the Growth Hub Operational Board be 
invited
[...]
 and is seeking BIF 
investment to secure additional resources for R&D.  
 
The investment will create 9 new jobs which equates to a cost per job of 
£11,758, considered acceptable value for money for the LGF investment.  
 
BIF Approval – Company Ref.101, Sheffield 
 

Page 10



 

A report was received to enable the Board to take a decision whether to 
support the proposal of a BIF (LGF) grant of £100,000 to a Sheffield based 
manufacturing company to support a £1,606,000 project.  In response to 
securing a significant contract the company needs more production space 
which will be satisfied at a temporary site initially with later investment in 
existing production sites.  
 
The investment will create 10 new jobs which equates to a cost per job of 
£10,288, considered acceptable value for money for the LGF investment. 
 
BIF Approval – Company Ref. 102, Barnsley  
 
A report was received to enable the Board to take a decision whether to 
support the proposal of a BIF (LGF) grant of £167,252 to a Barnsley based 
company to support a £445,572 project for a new production line facility, 
equipment and internal building works to support installation.   
 
The innovative company operates in the textiles sector.  The equipment will 
double output and ensure continuous production runs.  
 
The investment will create 6 new jobs which equates to a cost per job of 
£25,810, considered acceptable value for money for the LGF investment. 
 
RESOLVED – That Board Members considered and approve:- 
 

1. Award of £121,000 grant to Company 99 subject to the conditions set 
out in the Appraisal Panel Summary Table attached at Appendix A.  

 
2. Award of £100,000 grant to Company 100 subject to the conditions set 

out in the Appraisal Panel Summary Table attached at Appendix B.   
 

3. Award of £100,000 grant to Company 101 subject to the conditions set 
out in the Appraisal Panel Summary Table attached at Appendix C.   

 
4. Award of £167,252 grant to Company 102 subject to the conditions set 

out in the Appraisal Panel Summary Table attached at Appendix D.  
 

5. Delegated authority be given to the Head of Paid Service in consultation 
with the S73 and Monitoring Officer to enter into legal agreements for 
the schemes covered in 1-4 above.   

 
9 Business Investment Fund (Project Approvals - Productivity Challenge 

and Made Smarter) 
 

 A report was received requesting the approval for 13 schemes with a total 
value over all years of £900,915 and seeks delegated authority to be given to 
the Head of Paid Service in consultation with the S73 and Monitoring Officer to 
enter into legal agreements for the schemes.  
 
The following BIF Made Smarter schemes were presented for the Board’s 
consideration:-  
 

Page 11



 

BIF Made Smarter Approval – Company Ref. 47, Sheffield 
 
A report was received to enable the Board to take a decision whether to 
support the proposal of a BIF Made Smarter (LGF) grant of £40,000 to a 
Sheffield based company to create a new data platform prototype to drive new 
business.  
 
The investment will create 3 new jobs which equates to a cost per job of 
£13,333, considered acceptable value for money for the investment. 
 
BIF Made Smarter Approval – Company Ref. 46, Chesterfield 
 
A report was received to enable the Board to take a decision whether to 
support the proposal of BIF Made Smarter (LGF) grant of £42,555 to a 
Chesterfield based company to improve process control utilising electronic 
sensors and a bespoke software control system.   
 
The company is forecasting cost savings and will create 4 new jobs which 
equates to a cost per job of £10,639, considered acceptable value for money 
for the LGF investment. 
 
BIF Made Smarter Approval – Company Ref. 30a, Rotherham 
 
A report was received to enable the Board to take a decision whether to 
support the proposal of BIF Made Smarter (LGF) grant of £35,000 to a 
Rotherham based company to install a data integration system to support 
operation
[...]
op.     ACTION: J Holmes 
 

 

Page 15



 

In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
Signed  

Name  

Position  

Date  

Page 16



 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 
1. Introduction 

 
 1.1 The City Region is developing a new Economic Strategy for the region.  

The Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) will be a single overarching strategy which will set out 
the wider socio-economic aspirations and inclusive priorities for SCR over the medium to 
long term (10 years for the plan and 20 years for the vision).  

Falling out of the SEP will be a Local Industrial Strategy (LIS). This will align with the 
National Industrial Strategy and drive long-term productivity growth. This will be agreed 
with Government. 
 

Purpose of Report 

The paper and accompanying presentation provides Board members with the following: 

 an overview of the current economic landscape in Sheffield City Region  

 emerging evidence to structure future priorities/activities in SCR in business growth  

Thematic Priority 

This paper links to all thematic priorities and the eventual outputs will shape the thematic priorities in 
the future.  

Freedom of Information  

This paper will be made available under the MCA transparency scheme  

Recommendations 

That Board members: 

 Note the summarised evidence base presented; 

 Discuss the emerging areas for prioritisation and agree these as areas for developmental work. 

Business Growth Board 

28th August 2019 

Business Growth Overview 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 

 1.2 The work on the evidence base is now largely complete. This has highlighted a set of key 
messages which will shape the emerging priorities for the SEP and LIS. This paper 
provides a summary of the evidence base, specifically for business growth. 
 

2. Proposal and justification 
  

 2.1 The attached slide pack, which will be presented to the Board, provides: 

 an overview of the evidence base in relation to business growth,  

 current challenges; and 

 the potential focus for future priorities  
 
The presentation aims to stimulate discussion on the future policy direction and priority 
areas for SCR in business growth and where the LEP/MCA can add most value/impact.  
 

 2.2 The evidence suggests an emerging focus on how we create prosperity for our people by 
working with and supporting businesses to access and exploit market opportunities and 
spread wealth more evenly. For example; the following propositions have been identified: 

 Development of a new model for commercialisation of innovation.  

 Develop innovation districts through the creation of enabling conditions and 
platforms for growth.  

 Market intelligence to support (international) trade and boost competitiveness. 

 Deepen relationships and move away from the current transaction-based 
approach. 

 Growth packages with businesses to scale-up and expand. 

 A leadership and management support programme. 

 A new charter to govern behaviour and employment practices 
 

 2.3 Board Members are invited to consider the evidence in respect of the priority areas of 
activity in relation to business growth. 
 
Further work to develop the propositions will be brought back to the Board for 
consideration, in accordance with the Board’s agreed Forward Plan. 
 

3. Consideration of alternative approaches 
 

 3.1 There are no viable alternatives propositions as the LEP/MCA has empowered the 
Thematic Boards to: 

 Shape future policy development and priorities on issues related to business 
growth 

 Develop new economic and business facing programmes; 
 

4. Implications 
 

 4.1 Financial 
There are no financial implications to this paper. 
 

 4.2 Legal 
There a
[...]
 Sheffield City Region, every person will 
have an opportunity to take part in one of the 
most prosperous, dynamic and resilient global 

economies.

VISION 

ProsperityOpportunity Community

P
age 41



 Productivity Growth

 Diversified & Specialised Business 

Base

 Improved Density

▪ Jobs

▪ Businesses

 Reduced Inequality

 Increased Business Investments

 Improved Global Linkages & Trade

PROSPERITY

 Create enabling conditions for innovation and growth

▪ Whole economic base 

▪ Innovation districts

 Targeted intelligence-led, business growth model for 

scale –up and trade

▪ Segmentation-led engagement package

▪ Relational not transactional

▪ Focus on market opportunity, networks

▪ Support & invest in entrepreneurship

▪ New model to commercialise research and innovation

 Leadership & convening

▪ Business charter

▪ Networks

▪ Capacity

OUTCOMES POLICIES

P
age 42



TO SUPPORT THE SEP DEVELOPMENT PROCESS

Based on the evidence and your experience

 Are the proposed outcomes about right?

 Are the proposed areas of policy focus about right?

P
age 43



THANK YOU

economy@sheffieldcityregion.org.uk Sheffield City Region 
11 Broad Street West
Sheffield
United Kingdom
S1 2BQ

P
age 44



1. Introduction

1.1 A report on preparing for the likely economic impacts on the SCR was taken to the LEP
Board meeting in January 2019 and to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee in April 2019. 
This report outlined that the Government’s long-term economic analysis showed a likely 
fall in GDP growth over a 15-year period on an increasing scale depending on how far the 
Withdrawal Agreement is from the current EU trade arrangement, with no-deal being the 
worst-case scenario.   

1.2 Activities agreed by the LEP Board included the following: 

• Development and publication of a Brexit Toolkit for businesses to consider and 
evaluate their preparedness and seek additional support;

• Active participation on the SCR Local Resilience Forum and, with other key local     
stakeholders, supporting businesses to collaborate on business intelligence;

• Lobbying civil servants on the importance of replacing European funding.

1.3 With a no-deal Brexit increasing in likelihood, and with national Government intensifying its 
no-deal preparations, it is important that the LEP / MCA, through the Business Growth 
Board, consider the increased risks on the SCR economy posed by this scenario and any 
actions or mitigation measures required.   

Purpose of Report 

With the UK is set to leave the EU on 31 October, this paper outlines the potential risks of a no-deal 
Brexit to the SCR economy. The paper seeks to stimulate a discussion on potential impacts of a no-
deal scenario and consider additional work to prepare and mitigate for a no-deal Brexit. 

Thematic Priority 

Cross Cutting - Economic 

Freedom of Information  

This paper will be made available under the MCA publication scheme 

Recommendations 

That Board members: 

• Consider and agree the areas of activity detailed in this paper, against which to commence or
accelerate activity.

• Consider the merits and purpose of establishing an Economic Resilience Taskforce.

BUSINESS GROWTH THEMATIC BOARD 

28 August 2019 

The likely impacts of a no-deal Brexit on the SCR 

Page 45

Agenda Item 8



2. Proposal and justification

2.1 Based on a no-deal scenario, the crucial areas to plan against include: 

• Business preparedness

• Trade

• Business and institutional investment

• Labour market including retraining

2.2 Business preparedness 
The Growth Hub’s free Brexit Tool is available for businesses to consider how to prepare 
for Brexit.  So far, 121 businesses have utilised the tool but intelligence from businesses, 
received via the Growth Hub, indicates that some businesses, having prepared once, do 
not want to do so again until there is more certainty on the outcome.  Many SMEs are 
concerned about the impact of Brexit and are putting growth plans on hold, and in
[...]
shock and job losses. 

There is also a need to consider the operation of the labour market more broadly, 
particularly those sectors that employ a greater proportion of migrant workers, including 
the logistics sector, the NHS, and further education. This would also include the impact on 
potential student number at our Universities linked to a no-deal Brexit. 

Further Actions to consider 

• Partner planning for a rapid response task force

• Options to be developed on proposal for a retraining pilot 

Other Measures 

2.6 Economic Resilience Taskforce 
In support of the Local Resilience Forum, the SCR Executive could convene an Economic 
Resilience Taskforce.  However, this will only be effective if sufficient resources could be 
marshalled and deployed at short notice.  This taskforce could oversee actions and report 
both to the LEP / MCA (and sub-boards) and the LRF as appropriate.  

2.7 Market intelligence 
Work is commencing to improve access to market intelligence. This work will include 
intelligence on the SCR business base thus better enabling the targeting of businesses 
support.  An important part of this will be improved intelligence of the activities and 
behaviours of foreign-owned, and/or export-led, and/or strategically important SCR 
businesses.  The outcome of this activity will be increasing the number and strengthening 
the position of SCR businesses operating in global value chains.   

2.8 Government engagement 
SCR Executive will continue to engage with Government ministers and civil servants.  The 
Local Resilience Forum agrees that there is a need for an economic risk assessment and 
mitigation plan to maximise the opportunities and mitigate the risks of a no-deal Brexit.   

3. Consideration of alternative approaches

3.1 Do nothing:  The MCA/LEP could leave it to other organisations to plan for the likely effects 
of a no-deal Brexit.  However, the underpinning purpose of both the MCA and LEP is 

Page 47



economic development and t
[...]
k 
Telephone 0114 220 3442 

Background papers used in the preparation of this report are available for inspection at: 11 Broad 
Street West, Sheffield S1 2BQ 
Other sources and references: 

Page 48



1. Introduction

1.1 Performance dashboards for the business growth programmes of the LEP and MCA are 
attached for members to review 

• SCR Growth Hub -  Appendix 1

• Business Investment Fund - Appendix 2

Inward Investment data and projects will be added to a future iteration of the performance 
paper and a dashboard presented. 

2. Proposal and justification

2.1 The following is a summary of performance by programme 

Purpose of Report 

This paper and accompanying performance dashboards provide board members with up to date 
performance information on all business growth programmes delivered by the SCR Executive on 
behalf of the LEP and MCA 

Thematic Priority 

Ensure new businesses receive the support they need to flourish. 

Facilitate and proactively support growth amongst existing firms 

Freedom of Information  

This paper may be released under a Freedom of Information request. In this section, it must be clear if 
the paper has any exemption under Part II of the Freedom of Information Act 2000  

Recommendations 

That Board Members: 

1. Scrutinise the performance information provided in order to identify future performance deep-
dives or significant areas of risk;

2. Review the format and detail of information to inform future iterations of the dashboard.

3. Agree whether Members want to receive a risk register of any programme or project risks.

BUSINESS GROWTH THEMATIC BOARD 

28th August 2019 

Performance Dashboard 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2000/36/part/II


 

 2.1.1 SCR Growth Hub 
Further programme detail is provided in Appendix 1a 
A full performance dashboard is provided at Appendix 1b 
 
In 2014, to support enterprise, productivity, employment and skills, the SCR Strategic 
Economic Plan (SEP) proposed
[...]
res process, Members asked for the paper to include a 
number of options linked to the cost of the scheme, the job and salary numbers. These 
options were presented to Members in the paper issued. As part of this process the SCC 

Purpose of Report 

The Business Growth Board, at its meeting on the 17th July 2019, agreed to consider Project 0098 via 
written procedures, and that options, in addition to the original were presented to them for 
consideration. The required quoracy of decisions was not achieved from members via written 
procedures and so the paper is returning to the Board for consideration. As part of the written 
procedures process the option for a grant of 5% of scheme value -grant £619,000 was confirmed as 
acceptable from the options presented. 

Thematic Priority 

Secure investment in infrastructure where it will do most to support growth. 

Freedom of Information  

The paper will be available under the Combined Authority Publication Scheme. However, appendix 3 is 
exempt from publication under paragraph 3. Part 1, section 12a of the Local Government Act 1972. 

Recommendations 

The Business Growth Executive Board consider the information provided and consider: 

1. Progression of Project 0098 to full approval and award of £619,000 subject to the conditions set
out in the Board paper and associated annexes issued 26th July.

2. Delegate Authority to the Head of Paid Service, in conjunction with the Monitoring and Section 73
Officers, to enter into the contractual arrangements required as a result of the above approval.

BUSINESS GROWTH EXECUTIVE BOARD 

Written Procedures supplementary information 

PROJECT APPROVAL 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



 

lead Member advised that the option for a grant of £619,000 or 5% of the scheme value 
would be acceptable. This paper is therefore seeking to award the grant at this level.  
 

 1.3 Members also raised a number of questions, on wider benefits of the schemes in addition 
to those tested via the assur
[...]
ery – Growth Hub 

 Progress with Regeneris actions following review last year 

 Pilot of scale up initiative 

 Aims/timing of Carney Green evaluation 

 Performance and risk management – Programme performance 
dashboard 

 Performance and risk management – Growth Hub deep dive 

 Financial decision making – Made Smarter and Productivity 
Challenge 
 

w/c xx/ December /19  Strategy & Policy Leadership – SEP/LIS Skills and Employment 
proposition development  

 Programme development and delivery – Inward Investment 

 Targeting new markets (India and China) 

 Scale up work with foreign owned businesses 

 Performance and risk management – Programme performance 
dashboard 

 Performance and risk management – Inward Investment deep dive 

 Financial decision making – (schemes permitting) 
 

w/c 24/02/20  Governance - Board Review 
 

w/c 04/05/20 TBC 
 

w/c 29/06/20 Tbc 
 

w/c 24/08/20 Tbc 
 

w/c 19/10/20 Tbc 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 77

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 78


	Agenda
	5 Matters Arising
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Business Growth Overview
	Appendix 1

	8 Brexit
	9 Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 1 (a)
	Appendix 1 (b)
	Appendix 2 (a)
	Appendix 2 (b)

	10 LGF Approvals
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	11 Forward Plan





Minutes of the meeting


SCR - BUSINESS GROWTH BOARD 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 
 
WEDNESDAY, 28 AUGUST 2019 AT 10.00 AM 
 
11 BROAD STREET WEST, SHEFFIELD S1 2BQ 
 

 

 
Present: 
 
Councillor Sir Steve Houghton CBE (Co-Chair) Barnsley MBC 
Neil MacDonald (Co-Chair) Private Sector LEP Board Member 
Councillor Denise Lelliott Rotherham MBC 
Sharon Kemp Rotherham MBC 
Dr Ruth Adams SCR Executive Team 
 
Officers in Attendance: 
 
  
Melanie Dei-Rossi Assistant Director - Programme SCR Executive Team 
Jonathan Guest  Sheffield City Region 
Paul Johnson Senior Policy Manager SCR Executive Team 
Craig Tyler (Minute Taker)   
 
Apologies: 
 
Lucy Nickson Private Sector LEP Board Member 
 
1 Welcome and Apologies 

 
 Members’ apologies were noted as above. 

 
It was noted written representations in relation to the proposed 
recommendations had been received in advance of the meeting from Lucy, and 
Lucy would therefore be included in the quoracy calculation. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest by individual Members in relation to any item of 
business on the agenda 
 

 None. 
 

3 Urgent items / Announcements 
 

 None. 
 

4 Public Questions of Key Decisions 
 

 None received. 
 

5 Matters Arising 



 

 
 A precis of matters arising from the previous meeting was provided for 

information. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 The minutes of the previous meeting held on Wednesday 17th July were agreed 
to be an accurate record and approved for signing by the representative of the 
Head of Paid Service. 
 

7 Business Growth Overview 
 

 A paper and accompanying presentation were received to provide an overview 
of the current economic landscape in Sheffield City Region and the emerging 
evidence to structure future priorities/activities in SCR in business growth, to be 
encapsulated within the Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) and Local Industrial 
Strategy (LIS) 
 
Information was received to explain the process and timescales for 
development. It was noted the SEP and LIS are scheduled for publication in 
December 2019 but acknowledged there are a number of factors that may 
affect this intention. 
 
Members considered where it would be beneficial to co-ordinate strategic 
development work with neighbouring LEP areas on matters of mutual interest. 
 
Comparisons were drawn between the SCR and other city regions (nationally 
and internationally), indicating where there may be opportunities to use the 
SEP and LIS to drive local productivity upwards. Consideration was given to 
what local factors need to be addressed to achieve our productivity ambition in 
relation to various sectors. 
 
The meeting considered what may be identified as the drivers of productivity, 
including skills and investment in research and development. 
 
The Board considered the importance of growth being ‘inclusive’ to ensure this 
genuinely translates into improving the lives of the SCR’s residents. It was 
noted there is good practise evidence from other regions that could be utilised 
to inform this ambition. 
 
Considering the proposed economic vision for the SCR, the Board agreed this 
shouldn’t be unnecessarily vague or unachievable and must be focussed 
around tangible outcome measures such as ‘what jobs will be delivered where’ 
and ‘what additional skills will be realised by when’. It was agreed more 
targeted metrics need to be developed in this area. 
 
The Board requested that in taking this work forward, the outcome measures 
be formulated first and used to drive the determination of the policy measures. 
 
Action: SCR officers to ensure the Board’s comments are incorporated into 
further strategic economic development work. 
 



 

RESOLVED - that the Board notes the summarised evidence base and the 
emerging areas for prioritisation, and requests that further work be more built 
around tangible outcome measures. 
 

8 Brexit 
 

 A paper was received to outline the potential risks of a no-deal Brexit to the 
SCR economy.  
 
It was noted the activities agreed by the LEP Board include the development 
and publication of a Brexit Toolkit for businesses to consider and evaluate their 
preparedness and seek additional support, active participation on the SCR 
Local Resilience Forum and, with other key local stakeholders, supporting 
businesses to collaborate on business intelligence, and lobbying civil servants 
on the importance of replacing European funding streams. 
 
Consideration was given to what additional roles the SCR might be best placed 
to deliver to support local businesses through this process. It was 
acknowledged the local authorities and local Chambers of Commerce are more 
visible on Brexit than the SCR and proposed the SCR team might be best 
focussing its efforts on supporting their endeavours rather than duplicating 
activity. 
 
It was suggested the SCR might be well placed to assist the Chambers of 
Commerce and local districts in providing additional support for certain sectors 
(ensuring any activities are based on appropriately robust market intelligence). 
 
RESOLVED - that the Board notes the contents of the paper and agrees the 
merits of establishing an Economic Resilience Taskforce, subject to this being 
aligned with associated initiatives being led by the districts and Chambers of 
Commerce. 
 

9 Performance Dashboard 
 

 A paper and accompanying performance dashboards were received to provide 
the Board with up to date performance information on all business growth 
programmes delivered by the SCR Executive on behalf of the LEP and MCA. 
 
The performance dashboards considered the SCR Growth Hub and the 
Business Investment Fund (BIF). 
 
Members considered the importance of aligning reporting information to the 
SCR’s key outcome measures (as discussed at item 7). 
 
Regarding the BIF report it was suggested the information could be presented 
broken-down by sector. However, it was suggested this would only be useful if 
it helps inform subsequent debate around how BIF investment has helped the 
SCR achieve its key outcome measures. 
 
It was also suggested this reporting process could be used to assess the 
impact of concluded activities. 
 



 

RESOLVED - that the Board notes the contents of the report. 
 

10 LGF Approvals 
 

 RESOLVED, that the Board: 
 

1. Approves the progression of Project 0098 to full approval and award of 
£619,000 subject to the conditions set out in the Board paper and 
associated annexes. 

 
2. Delegates Authority to the Head of Paid Service, in conjunction with the 

Monitoring and Section 73 Officers, to enter into the contractual 
arrangements required as a result of the above approval. 

 
11 Forward Plan 

 
 Presented for information. 

 
12 Any Other Business 

 
 No further matters arising. 

 
 
In accordance with Combined Authority’s Constitution/Terms of Reference for the Board, 
Board decisions need to be ratified by the Head of Paid Services (or their nominee) in 
consultation with the Chair of the Board. Accordingly, the undersigned has consulted with 
the Chair and hereby ratifies the decisions set out in the above minutes. 
 
 
Signed 

 

 
Name 

 

 
Position 

 

 
Date 

 


